higher funding costs and increased risk in the loan book as a result of the flow through effects of the global credit
crisis.  Higher funding costs came through as an increase in wholesale funding costs (-6 basis points), lower margin on
deposits (-28 basis points) and lower interest on capital (-7 basis points).

- Markets (+5 basis points) continued to perform strongly in their balance sheet businesses (+8 basis points) partly
offset by the mix impact of Markets balance sheet on the Group (-3 basis points).

- Additional capital raised during 2009, mainly through the share purchase and share placement plans, had a +4 basis
points mix impact on margin.

- Other Asset and Funding mix changes (+4 basis point) were as a result of a lower proportion of wholesale funding
(+7 basis points), favourable benefit from non interest bearing items (-3 basis point).  Asset mix impact was neutral.

- Other items (-1 basis point) include New Zealand lower mortgage prepayment income (-1 basis point) driven by the
downward movement in New Zealand market rates, higher sub-debt premiums (-1 basis point) and other net impacts
(+1 basis point).

Group

Half
year

Sep 09
$M

Half
year

Mar 09
$M

Movt
Sep 09

v. Mar 09
%

Full
year

Sep 09
$M

Full
year

Sep 08
$M

Movt
Sep 09

v. Sep 08
%

Net interest income 4,986 4,822 3% 9,808 7,850 25%

Average interest earning assets 419,867 435,103 -4% 427,464 390,775 9%

Net interest margin (%) 2.37 2.22 7% 2.29 2.01 14%

Group (excluding cash flow on derivatives)
Net interest income 4,911 4,657 5% 9,568 8,143 17%

Average interest earning assets 419,867 435,103 -4% 427,464 390,775 9%

Net interest margin (%) 2.33 2.15 8% 2.24 2.08 7%

 18

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REVIEW (continued)

Income and expenses, cont’d

Net Interest Income, cont’d

 Comparison with March 2009 half

 Net interest income at $4,986 million for the September 2009 half was 3% ($164 million) higher than the March 2009
half.

 Volume

 Average interest earning assets decreased $15.2 billion (4%):

- Net advances decreased by $11.7 billion (3%).  Australia decreased by $3.3 billion (1%), primarily in Relationship &
Specialised Lending ($8.2 billion), reflecting corporate capital raisings during the second half used to repay bank debt